



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DV REALTY ADVISORS LLC,)

Defendant Below,)

Appellant,)

v.)

No. 464, 2016

POLICEMEN'S ANNUITY AND)

CASE BELOW:

BENEFIT FUND OF CHICAGO,)

ILLINOIS, MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES')

COURT OF CHANCERY

ANNUITY AND BENEFIT FUND OF)

OF THE STATE OF

CHICAGO, LABORERS' AND)

DELAWARE,

RETIREMENT BOARD EMPLOYEES')

C.A. No. 7204-VCS

ANNUITY AND BENEFIT FUND OF)

CHICAGO, RETIREMENT PLAN FOR)

CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY)

EMPLOYEES' TRUST, and PUBLIC)

SCHOOL TEACHERS' PENSION AND)

RETIREMENT FUND OF CHICAGO,)

Plaintiffs Below,)

Appellees,)

and)

DV URBAN REALTY PARTNERS I,)

L.P.,)

Nominal Defendant Below,)

Appellee.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP
Henry E. Gallagher, Jr. (#495)
Ryan P. Newell (#4744)
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 757-7300

Of Counsel:

Michael R. Levinson
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
131 S. Dearborn Street
Suite 2400
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 460-5868

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendant
Below, Appellee,
DV Urban Realty Partners I L.P.*

Dated: November 23, 2016

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
Bradley R. Aronstam (#5129)
S. Michael Sirkin (#5389)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 576-1600

Of Counsel:

John M. Murphy
Peter P. Tomczak
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
300 East Randolph Drive
Suite 5000
Chicago, Illinois 60601

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees Policemen's Annuity and
Benefit Fund of Chicago, Illinois,
Municipal Employees' Annuity and
Benefit Fund of Chicago, Laborers'
and Retirement Board Employees'
Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago,
Retirement Plan for Chicago Transit
Authority Employees' Trust, and
Public School Teachers' Pension and
Retirement Fund of Chicago*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Partnership.....	7
B. The Limited Partners.....	7
C. DV Realty.....	7
D. The Limited Partners’ January 30, 2012 Notice to Remove DV Realty as General Partner of the Partnership	7
E. The Limited Partners’ February 1, 2012 Complaint in the Court of Chancery	8
F. The Parties’ February 2012 Dispute on the Payment of 50% of DV Realty’s Capital Account upon the Removal of DV Realty	8
G. The Court of Chancery’s August 16, 2012 Memorandum Opinion Declaring the Limited Partners’ Removal of DV Realty to be Valid.....	9
H. The Court of Chancery’s September 7, 2012 Retention of Jurisdiction to Address Certain “Follow-On” Issues	9
I. The Limited Partners Seek to Pay to DV Realty 50% of Its Capital Account Pursuant to the LPA	10
J. DV Realty’s December 6, 2012 Amended Complaint in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois	10
K. The Parties’ Continue Their Efforts to Resolve Their Dispute Regarding the Calculation and Payment of 50% of DV Realty’s Capital Account.....	12

L.	This Court’s August 26, 2013 Opinion Affirming the Court of Chancery’s Ruling that DV Realty was Validly Removed as General Partner	14
M.	The Court of Chancery’s November 27, 2013 Rulings on the Partnership Status Issue and the Capital Account Issue	14
N.	DV Realty’s Failure to Take Discovery or Otherwise Request an Evidentiary Hearing with Respect to the Calculation of its Capital Account.....	16
O.	The Court of Chancery’s Final Order	17
	ARGUMENT	19
I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT DV REALTY IS NOT A LIMITED PARTNER OF THE PARTNERSHIP AFTER BEING VALIDLY REMOVED AS GENERAL PARTNER	19
	QUESTION PRESENTED	19
	SCOPE OF REVIEW	19
	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	19
A.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined that Under the DRULPA, DV Realty Did Not Become a “Limited Partner” by Virtue of Its Removal as General Partner	19
B.	The Court of Chancery Rightly Rejected DV Realty’s Strained Interpretation of Section 3.10(a)(ii) of the LPA.....	21
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PARTNERSHIP WAS ENTITLED TO CALCULATE DV REALTY’S CAPITAL ACCOUNT BASED ON THE FAIR MARKET VALUE OF THE PARTNERSHIP’S ASSETS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012	30
	QUESTION PRESENTED	30
	STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	30

MERITS OF ARGUMENT	30
A. Under the LPA, DV Realty Is Not Entitled To The Windfall Payment It Seeks	30
1. “Capital Account,” “Net Profits,” “Net Losses” and “Asset Value”	31
2. The Definition of “Basis” and Section 5.14(b) of the LPA.....	35
3. Section 5.11 of the LPA	37
4. Section 12.15 of the LPA	39
5. The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined the Date of Removal for Valuing DV Realty’s Capital Account	40
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010).....	38
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 2001 WL 1456494 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2001).....	40
<i>Delaware Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997).....	34
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago, Ill.</i> , No. 547, 2012, 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013).....	1, 30, 39
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	34
<i>Gertrude L.Q. v. Stephen P.Q.</i> , 466 A.2d 1213 (Del. 1983).....	28
<i>Hillman v. Hillman</i> , 910 A.2d 262 (Del. Ch. 2006)	4, 20
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012).....	38
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	19, 22, 28
<i>Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago, Ill. v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , C.A. No. 7204-VCN, 2013 WL 6234202 (Del. Ch., Nov. 27, 2013).....	14
<i>Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago, Ill. v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , C.A. No. 7204-VCN, 2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch., Aug. 16, 2012).....	1, 9

Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago, Ill. v. DV Realty Advisors LLC, C.A. No. 7204-VCN, 2015 WL 3465814 (Del. Ch., May 28, 2015) 17

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 704(e)(1)..... 26

6 *Del. C.* § 17-101 4, 19

6 *Del. C.* § 17-301 *passim*

6 *Del. C.* § 17-301(b)(1) 20, 29

6 *Del. C.* § 17-302..... 24

6 *Del. C.* § 17-503..... 23

6 *Del. C.* § 17-604..... 23

6 *Del. C.* § 17-1001 24

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 54(b)..... 9, 16, 17

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(f)..... 35

I.R.S. Reg. § 1.736-1(a)(1)(ii) & (a)(6) 26

I.R.S. Reg. § 1.761-1(d)..... 26

Treasury Regulations § 1.704(b)(2)..... 12

Treasury Regulations § 1.704(b)-1(b)(2)..... 10
